

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.540/2015

SHEETAL SACHIN SHUKLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SACHIN ASHOK SHUKLA

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 20/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.  
For Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As jointly prayed for by learned counsel appearing for the parties, matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

We direct the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre on 25.08.2015. The Mediator would endeavour to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and send the Report to this Court.

In the meanwhile, the respondent-husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) with the Registry of this Court to meet the travelling expenses of the petitioner-wife. She is given liberty to withdraw the said amount provided she puts her appearance before the Supreme Court Mediation

Centre on 25.08.2015.

List the matter along with Mediation Report.

Till the mediation report is submitted, there shall be status quo, as it exists today, in all the pending proceedings.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)  
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)  
Court Master