

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON: 26.10.2015
COURT NO.:
ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 540 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2015
(Application for ex-parte Stay)

SHEETAL SACHIN SHUKLA

... Petitioner

Versus

SACHIN ASHOK SHUKLA

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"As jointly prayed for by learned counsel appearing for the parties, matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

We direct the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre on 25.08.2015. The Mediator would endeavour to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and send the Report to this Court. In the meanwhile, the respondent-husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) with the Registry of this Court to meet the travelling expenses of the petitioner-wife. She is given liberty to withdraw the said amount provided she puts her appearance before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 25.08.2015.

List the matter along with Mediation Report.

Till the mediation report is submitted, there shall be status quo, as it exists today, in all the pending proceedings."

Accordingly, copy of Court's Order dated 20th July, 2015 was sent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 25th August, 2015 vide this Registry's letter dated 1st August, 2015.

It is submitted that Mediation Report dated 28th September, 2015 alongwith Settlement Agreement dated 26th September, 2015 duly signed by the parties has been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of the Mediation report dated 28th September, 2015 and Settlement Agreement has been included in the paper books.

Cont..2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Kom