

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 540 OF 2015

SHEETAL SACHIN SHUKLA

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

SACHIN ASHOK SHUKLA

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Petition for Restitution of Conjugal Rights being Marriage Petition No.16 of 2015, titled as Sachin Ashok Shukla vs. Sheetal Sachin Shukla, pending in the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Pune, preferred by the respondent herein under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Vadodara, Gujarat.

By order dated 20.07.2015, at the joint request of the learned counsel for the parties that the parties are ready and willing to settle their dispute, this Court relegated the parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, so as to enable them to settle their dispute amicably.

We are now informed that the parties have settled their dispute amicably and a copy of the

Settlement Agreement dated 26.09.2015, duly signed by the parties and their respective counsel, has already been placed on the record of this case. Learned counsel for the parties pray that the instant transfer petition may be disposed of in terms of the settlement agreement arrived at between the parties.

In view of the aforesaid, we dispose of this transfer petition in terms of the settlement agreement dated 26.09.2015, which shall form part of this order.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

New Delhi,
October 26, 2015.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 540/2015

SHEETAL SACHIN SHUKLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SACHIN ASHOK SHUKLA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission for withdrawal of amount and stay
and office report)

Date : 26/10/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Susheel Tomer, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThis transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.The application for withdrawal of amount is dismissed
as not pressed.[INDU POKHRIYAL]
COURT MASTER[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(Signed order is placed on the file)